



1. はじめに 2

2. 注意事項 3-4

3. 付属品 5

4. 仕様 5

5. 対応急速充電規格 5

6. 各部名称 6

7. 使用方法 6-9

8. 製品保証 10

注意

● 本製品の用途以外に使用しないでください。

● 本製品が可燃性のある油、化学薬品、可燃性のもの近くで使用しないでください。

● 本製品が防水構造ではありません。水などの液体がつかない場所での使用を保持してください。

● 本製品が充電中または充電が完了した場合は直ちに使用を中止してください。

● 本製品がデバイス充電時に発熱する場合は、必ずデバイス機器の注意事項マニュアルに従って正しくお使いください。

● 本製品を充電し、使用中は本製品が熱くなる場合がありますので、周辺環境にご注意ください。またデバイスが過充電、本製品が異常な温度づくりに対し、過熱の警報が鳴ります。

● お子様だけで使用、幼少の手の届くところでご使用しないでください。

● 本製品を水につけたり、濡らさないようにしてください。また濡れた手で電源プラグに差し込んでください。発熱や火災、感電被害の原因となります。

● 高温となる場所での使用、放置、保管は避けてください。また火の元へ投入しないでください。

● 本製品を落としたり、重しものを上に乗せたり、衝撃を与えないでください。感電被害、怪我の原因となります。

● 長時間使用しない場合は、製品寿命を伸ばすため約30日に1回の頻度で充電放電を行ってください。

● 本製品が故障する場合は、直ちに使用を中止してください。

● 本製品を修理する場合は、各自の国の指示に従って廃棄してください。

● 製品仕様は改善のため予告なく変更する場合があります。そのため説明書記載の内容と異なる場合があります。

3. 付属品

■本製品 ■充電ケーブル ■収納ポーチ ■取扱説明書

バッテリー容量：20000mAh(74Wh)
 入力(MicroUSB)：5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1.5A(QC3.0)
 出力(Type-C)：5V-3A / 9V-2A / 15V-3A / 20V-3A(PD3.0)
 出力(USB-A 1/2)：5V-2.4A / 4.5V-1.5A / 9V-2A / 12V-1.5A(QC3.0/QC2.0)
 出力(USB-C)：5V-3A / 9V-2A / 15V-3A / 18V-3A / 20V-3A(PD3.0)
 3.3-11V/5A 3.3-16V/3V 3.3-21V/2.5A(PPS/QC4.0)
 保護機能：ショート保護・過充電保護・過放電保護・過熱保護・過電圧保護・過電流保護・過電圧保護

重量：約370g
 製品サイズ：約66 x 130 x 25mm

PPS/PD3.0/PD2.0/QC4.0/QC3.0/QC2.0
 AFC/FCP/SCP/PE1.0/BC1.2/VOCOC

6. 各部名称

1. 電源ボタン
 2. バッテリー残量数値 LED
 3. USB-A/1 出力ポート
 4. USB-A/2 出力ポート
 5. USB Type-C 入力ポート
 6. MicroUSB 入力ポート

7. 使用方法

ボタンの操作

1 目撃するとバッテリー残量数値が表示されます。
 ● デバイスに接続しても充電が開始されない、急速充電モードにならない場合は、充電ケーブルを接続し、充電モードの上、電源ボタンを押してください。

デバイスへの充電方法

USB-A または Type-C ケーブルを使用した、本製品とデバイスとを接続し、充電を行います。充電が完了するまで、充電モードの残量数値 LED が「100」になると充電が完了です。充電モード最大 60W までサポートしています。

最大 60W の出力をサポート

Type-C 出力

MicroUSB 入力

※急速充電 (PowerDelivery/QuickCharge) を行うためには、急速充電に対応したデバイスと、急速充電に対応した充電ケーブルが必要です。
 ※最大 60W の出力をサポートするには、急速充電に対応した充電ケーブルが必要です。
 ※急速充電時は本製品側面のバッテリー残量数値 LED に「5」が表示されます。

※急速充電 (PowerDelivery/QuickCharge) を行うためには、急速充電に対応したデバイスと、急速充電に対応した充電ケーブルが必要です。
 ※最大 60W の出力をサポートするには、急速充電に対応した充電ケーブルが必要です。
 ※急速充電時は本製品側面のバッテリー残量数値 LED に「5」が表示されます。

8. 製品保証

この製品は株式会社COの製品をご購入いただきありがとうございます。商品に固有の不具合が生じた場合は、ご購入日より保証期間が開始されます。初期不良として交換対応をさせていただきます。正しくご利用いただいた状態で保証期間内に発生した故障の場合も交換対応を実施させていただきます。

納品書保証書もしくは、販売店シールが保証書の代わりとなりますので大切に保管してください。

※商品の保証は保証書に記載されている限りです。
 ※返品・返金は承っておりませんのでご了承ください。

以下の場合は保証を廃止したくなりますので、ご了承ください。

1. 使用上の取り扱いは不適切な事故(落下や水没など)。
 2. 使用前による任意での内部改造による故障。
 3. 火災・水害などによる故障。

サポート窓口情報

メールアドレス：info@connectinternational.co.jp

保証書 [SMCB20000-60W]
 販売店名
 保証期間：6ヶ月
 お買い上げ年月日： 年 月 日

フォローしてね!!
公式LINEアカウント

※LINEで最新のお知らせや、チャットからスムーズにLINEで修理依頼が可能です。
 ※お友達追加は無料です。

※Amazon や楽天市場等でご利用いただける限定クーポンがLINE で無料でお届けいたします。
 ※SALE や新商品の情報も盛りだくさんです!

COUPON & SALE
 お得なクーポン
 セール情報

QRコードでLINEの友だちを追加

LINEの友だち追加は、QRコードを読み取り、または検索して追加してください。



1. Introduction 2

2. Precautions 3-4

3. Accessories 5

4. Specifications 5

5. Supported Fast Charging Protocols 5

6. Names of Each Part 6-9

7. How to Use 6-9

8. Warranty 10

1. Introduction

Thank you for your purchase. Please read the "USER MANUAL" carefully before use and use it correctly.

2. Precautions

Warning This is content that could lead to death or serious injury.

Caution There is a possibility of serious injury or damage to property.

Warning

● Stop using this product immediately if it makes any noise, generates unusual heat, has an unusual odor, or contains a foreign object.

● Do not disassemble or modify this product in any way. It may cause a fire, electric shock or injury.

● Children should not use this product alone. Do not use this product within the reach of children.

● Do not immerse the product in water or allow it to get wet. Do not touch the power plug with a wet hand. Otherwise, it may cause heat generation, fire, fire, electric shock, or explosion.

● Please do not use, leave or store the product in a high temperature environment. Do not throw this product into fire.

● Do not drop this product. Place heavy objects on it, or give it a strong shock. Failure to do so may result in electric shock, malfunctions or injuries.

● Plug the power cord into a household wall outlet when using. Failure to do so may result in fire or electric shock.

● This product should be used away from heat-generating equipment.

3. Accessories

■SMARTCOBY20000 ■Charging Cable ■Pouch ■User Manual

4. Specifications

History Capacity : 20000mAh(74Wh)
 Input (MicroUSB) : 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1.5A(QC3.0)
 Input (USB-C) : 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 15V-3A / 20V-3A(PD3.0)
 Output (USB-A 1/2) : 5V-2.4A / 4.5V-1.5A / 9V-2A / 12V-1.5A(QC3.0/QC2.0)
 Output (USB-C) : 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 15V-3A / 18V-3A / 20V-3A(PD3.0)
 3.3-11V/5A 3.3-16V/3V 3.3-21V/2.5A(PPS/QC4.0)
 Protective Functions: Short Circuit Protection, Over-charge Protections, Over-discharge Protection, Heating Protection, Over-current Protection, Over-voltage Protection
 Weight : Approx. 370g
 Size: Approx. 66 x 130 x 25mm

5. Supported Fast Charging Protocols

PPS/PD3.0/PD2.0/QC4.0/QC3.0/QC2.0
 AFC/FCP/SCP/PE1.0/BC1.2/VOCOC

6. Names of Each Part

1. Power Button
 2. Remaining Battery LED
 3. USB-A/1 Output
 4. USB-A/2 Output
 5. USB-C Input
 6. MicroUSB Input

7. How to Use

Operation of the Button

● Press it once to display the remaining battery.
 ● If charging does not start or if connected device does not go into fast charge mode, make sure the charging cable is connected and press the power button.

● If any liquid leaks from the product, stop using it immediately.
 ● When disposing of this product, dispose of it in accordance with the instructions of your local authorities.
 ● Product specifications are subject to change without notice for improvement. Therefore, they may differ from the description in the manual.

How to Charge the Device

Use a USB-A or USB-C cable to connect SMARTCOBY20000 to the device. If charging does not start automatically, press the power button on the side.

*A device and a cable that support quick charging are required to use the PowerDelivery/QuickCharge function. The remaining battery LED on the side of the product shows "5" during fast charging.

Three device Simultaneous Charging

USB-A2 Output
 USB-C Output
 USB-A1 Output

*When charging an Apple device, please press the power button to start charging.
 *When charging multiple devices at the same time, devices cannot be quick-charged.

Supports up to 60W Output

Connect SMARTCOBY20000 to the charging adapter using a microUSB or USB-C cable. The remaining battery indicator on the side shows 100, the battery is fully charged. Up to 60W charging is supported.

*Please use a cable that supports PowerDelivery(PD).
 *It may not reach the maximum power of 60W depending on the compatibility of the laptop.

Supports Pass-through

● While charging the SMARTCOBY20000, devices such as smartphones can also be charged.
 *While Pass-through charging, fast charging and charging SMARTCOBY20000 does not work.

*For charging up to 60W, you need a power adapter that supports 60W output and a PD cable that supports fast charging.

8. Warranty

Thank you for purchasing CO product. If the product has any defects such as initial malfunction, please contact us before reviewing. We will replace it as an initial malfunction product. In case of malfunction occurred within the warranty period or correct use, we will also replace it.

Invoice/warranty or dealer's receipt will become warranty as please keep it. The product will be guaranteed for replacement with it.

Please note that we do not accept returns or refunds.

Please note that the warranty cannot be provided in the following cases.

1. Accident due to careless handling while using it.
 (e.g. dropping, submerging and so on.)
 2. Failure due to any internal modification by the user.
 3. Failure due to fire or water damage.

Support Information
 Email address: smartcoby@connectinternational.co.jp

Warranty [SMCB20000-60W]
 Dealer's Name
 The date of purchase: